

Credit Opinion: ING Verzekeringen N.V.

Global Credit Research - 12 Dec 2012

Amsterdam, Netherlands

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Rating Outlook	DEV(m)
Senior Unsecured	Baa2
Senior Unsecured MTN	(P)Baa2
Subordinate	Ba1 (hyb)
ING Groep N.V.	
Rating Outlook	NEG
Senior Unsecured	A3
Senior Unsecured MTN	(P)A3
Junior Subordinate-Dom-Curr	Ba1 (hyb)
Junior Subordinate-Fgn-Curr	Baa3 (hyb)
Pref. Stock	Ba1 (hyb)
ING Capital Funding Trust III	
Rating Outlook	POS

Contacts

AnalystPhoneBenjamin Serra/Paris33.1.53.30.10.20Simon Harris/London44.20.7772.5454Nadine Abaza/London

Key Indicators

ING Verzekeringen N.V.[1]

	2011	[2] 2010	2009	2008	2007
Total Assets (EUR Mil.)	335,387	325,659	290,409	312,220	322,083
Shareholders' Equity (EUR Mil.)	23,537	20,270	15,967	12,413	18,801
Net Income (EUR Mil.)	1,220	(1,540)	(584)	(1,227)	5,833
Gross Premiums Written (EUR Mil.)	27,199	27,786	30,248	43,812	46,818
Goodwill & Intangibles % Shareholders' Equity	51.7%	67.9%	95.7%	145.4%	77.8%
Adjusted Financial Leverage	28.5%	35.6%	31.3%	45.4%	30.5%
Total Leverage	39.8%	46.6%	52.0%	76.3%	51.9%
Earnings Coverage (1 yr.)	4.1x	-1.5x	-0.4x	-1.8x	13.6x

[1] Information based on IFRS financial statements [2] Restated

Opinion

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

Moody's Baa2 senior unsecured debt rating and P-2 short-term debt rating of ING Verzekeringen reflect the credit fundamentals of each insurance subsidiary (notably US entities, rated A3 for insurance financial strength, with a stable outlook, as well as European and Asian entities) and the structural subordination of the holding company's obligations to the obligations of the insurance operating entities.

More specifically, ING insurance operations benefit from a good franchise in some markets, namely in the Benelux and in the US, and relatively limited exposure to high risk assets. These strengths are partly offset by a high exposure to interest rate risk and financial risks in general, resulting from the Group's product risk profile, and volatile profitability.

ING Verzekeringen N.V. is currently owned at 100% by ING Groep N.V., the holding company of the ING Group. However, as a part of its restructuring plan, the group has committed to dispose all its insurance activities. Therefore, ING Verzekeringen's rating mostly reflects the stand-alone financial strength of the insurance group. Nonetheless, we note ING Verzekeringen occasionally receives support from ING Group, by providing liquidity support or by way of contingent capital solutions for example.

ING Group is preparing for a separate stand-alone future for the European operations, whilst preparing for the IPO of its US operations. The Group also started to sell its Asian operations. The uncertainties related to the divestment process and the potential changes in the capital structure and debt structure of the holding company at the end of the process are reflected in the developing outlook for ING Verzekeringen (see outlook section below).

Dated subordinated debts issued by ING Verzekeringen with optional deferral coupon mechanism are rated Ba1(hyb), two notches below the Baa2 senior debt rating, instead of one notch which is typical in Moody's notching guidelines. This wider notching continues to reflect the low to moderate risk of a coupon deferral associated with the execution risk posed by ING Group's restructuring process.

Credit Profile of Significant Subsidiaries

Headquartered in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, ING Verzekeringen N.V. is the holding company for all the ING Group's insurance activities. The main subsidiaries of ING Verzekeringen are operating in the Benelux (with a dominant insurance franchise in the Netherlands, ranking number one in life insurance and four in non-life), in the US (with a top ranking in retirement services and important positions in individual life insurance, annuity and retirement services), and in Asia (mostly in Japan and in South Korea). ING Verzekeringen also holds subsidiaries in other European countries (mainly in Southern Europe and in Central and Eastern Europe) and asset management operations worldwide. Although it holds some non-life insurance operations (primarily in the Benelux), ING Verzekeringen is primarily focusing on life insurance and pensions.

For more details on US operations or on European and Asian operations, please refer to Moody's Analysis and Moody's Credit Opinion on ING US Life companies, and Moody's Analysis on ING Verzekeringen.

Credit Strengths

- Dominant franchise in the Netherlands, ranking number one in life insurance and four in non-life, and top rankings in the US market for individual life insurance, annuity and retirement services
- Good asset quality and liquidity of the operating companies

Credit Challenges

- Protect the balance sheet of insurance operations from a relatively high exposure to low interest rate and to volatility in financial market
- Limit the volatility of insurance operations' profitability
- Manage the separation of insurance activities from ING Bank and more generally manage the execution risks related to the whole divestment process

Rating Outlook

The outlook of ING Verzekeringen's Baa2 senior debt rating is developing. The developing outlook reflects the uncertainties related to the divestment process of ING's insurance operations. Negatively, the execution risks associated with the separation of the insurance activities continue to pose pressure on ING Verzekeringen's rating. Further uncertainty exists with regards to ING Verzekeringen's ultimate position in the organizational structure following the divestment. Positively, the stated intention to repay debts of ING Verzekeringen, and the potential reduction in the business risk profile that could result from the sales, could lead to an improvement of the holding's financial strength.

The outlook on the Ba1(hyb) subordinated debt rating of ING Verzekeringen is positive, reflecting the possibility that this rating may be upgraded, if and when the risk associated with ING Group's restructuring process ends or diminishes significantly.

What to watch for:

- Progress of the sale of the remaining Asian insurance operations and of the IPO of the US operations
- Impact of continued volatility in financial markets on ING Verzekeringen results

What Could Change the Rating - Up

- Significant improvement of the financial strength of its insurance operations
- Significant deleveraging and substantial repayment of debt

What Could Change the Rating - Down

- Weakening of the financial strength of the insurance operations that it holds
- Worsening of the leverage position of the company

Recent Results and Company Events

On 19 November 2012, ING announced having reached an agreement on amendments to the EC Restructuring Plan. Notably, the amendment extends the timeline to divest the insurance and investment management businesses to the end of 2018. In addition, at least 50% of ING's Asian operations must be divested by year-end 2013, with the remainder by year-end 2016. At least 25% of ING US must be divested by year-end 2013, more than 50% by year-end 2014, and the remainder by year-end 2016. More than 50% of the European operations must be sold by year-end 2015, and the remainder by year-end 2018. In addition, the Group will call the EUR1.25 billion 2021 dated subordinated debt in December 2012 as permitted by the EC.

In October 2012, ING announced agreements to sell in Q1 2013 its insurance operations in Malaysia, Macau, Hong Kong and Thailand, representing around 25% of ING's insurance business in Asia/Pacific and a total consideration of EUR2.9 billion.

For 2011, ING Verzekeringen reported an operating result of EUR2.2 billion, up from EUR1.6 billion in 2010. The company recorded a EUR1.1 billion reserve charge for policyholder behaviour assumption changes related to guarantees in the variable annuity (VA) closed block at its US operations, offsetting the gain on the sale of the Latin American operations (EUR1.0 billion). Net income for 2011 amounted to EUR1.2 billion (2010: loss of EUR1.5 billion) and shareholders' equity stood at EUR23.5 billion at year-end 2011, up from EUR20.3 billion as at year-end 2010.

For the first nine months of 2012, ING Verzekeringen reported a net profit of EUR75 million compared to EUR1,280 million for the same period in 2011. The result to date in 2012 was notably impacted by net losses on hedges in the US and in the Benelux as well as the change in provision for separate account in the pensions contracts in the Netherlands (EUR505 million), partly offset by realized capital gains on equity investments (EUR329 million in the nine months).

Capital Structure and Liquidity

ING Group has historically had an integrated treasury and capital management strategy, whereby perpetual hybrid securities were always raised via direct issuance of the parent company, ING Groep N.V.. Conversely, lower Tier-2 capital or subordinated debt is raised directly from the main banking or insurance operations according to their needs. However, as ING Group will sell its insurance activities, ING Verzekeringen is expected to become increasingly autonomous.

During 2011, the indebtedness of the insurance operations had reduced as i) the Group used the proceeds of the Latin America transaction to reduce the leverage in ING Insurance and ii) to a smaller extent, as a result of the liability management offers. In March 2012, ING Verzekeringen completed a second liability management transaction on part of its senior debts. The primary goal of this exercise was to remove change of control clauses included in these debts, which could have been triggered during the divestment process. However, as the previous debts have been replaced by similar debts issued to ING Groep N.V., this second liability management exercise

had a neutral effect on ING Verzekeringen's financial leverage and earnings coverage.

As at 30 June 2012, ING Verzekeringen's debts were compiled of EUR2.6 billion of perpetual subordinated debts issued to ING Groep N.V. (a similar amount of debts have been issued by ING Groep N.V. and on-lent to ING Verzekeringen on a like-for-like basis), EUR1.7 billion of dated subordinated debts (maturing after 2020), EUR2.5 billion senior debts, and EUR8.8 billion of other borrowed funds, including transactions with ING Bank and USD2.0 billion drawn under a USD5.0 billion senior unsecured credit facility by the US operations in April 2012. Furthermore, the US operations issued USD850 million senior notes in July 2012.

Moody's estimated ING Verzekeringen's financial leverage at 28.5% at year-end 2011 (improving from 35.6% at year-end 2010), driven by the improvement in shareholders' equity, which is consistent with Moody's expectations at the current rating level.

Total leverage remained high in 2011 at around 40% (2010: 47%), but the main difference between total leverage and financial leverage is partly explained by debts related to collateral received on derivative operations and some operating debts in the mortgage and other business. Double leverage at ING Verzekeringen was 143% at year-end 2011 (2010: 158%).

In 2011, fixed charge coverage at ING Verzekeringen was 4.1x, after having been negative for three years. Therefore, on a 5-year average, fixed charge coverage remained below Moody's expectations for ING Verzekeringen's current rating level. Moody's continues to expect that - similarly to other financial groups - prospective fixed charge coverage will remain below levels seen historically, given the continuous pressure on earnings for the various insurance operations. This also represents a constraint on ING Verzekeringen's financial flexibility.

Given the current debt structure at the Group, we view the refinancing risk only concerns senior debt. Although most of the borrowed funds have short-term maturities, we note that most of these operations are linked to the collateral received for the derivatives used by ING Verzekeringen or represent ING Group internal transactions which are expected to be restructured before the sale of the insurance operations. We also expect the Group to use the proceeds from the sale of the Asian operations and of the US IPO to repay debts. In particular, we noted ING announced its intention to use the proceeds of the sales to maintain a constant level of leverage at ING Verzekeringen, including the leverage of its subsidiaries. The Group also announced its intention to call the EUR1.25 billion 2021 dated subordinated debt by the end of 2012 as permitted by the EC.



© 2012 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR, MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED. FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE. IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT, All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODYS is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional

adviser.